
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 8 April 2019 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 April 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber.  
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings 
held on 7 March 2019 and 12 March 2019.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 April 2019 

4.   Call-in Report  - Reconsideration of Decision 18/076 (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 On 7 March 2019 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the 
call – in of decision number 18/076 relating to the informal consultation on 
proposals to extend controlled parking zones F& G. 
 
The cabinet member was asked to reconsider the decisions made taking 
into account the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Report OS18/04 provides the outcome and actions to be 
taken.    
 

5.   Annual Scrutiny Programme 2019/20 (Pages 19 - 28) 
 

 Report OS/18/05 presents recommendations for the work programme for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2019/20.  
 

6.   Domestic Bins and Container Charges (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

 The Council’s discretionary fees and charges policy was amended starting 
in April 2017 that the replacement of refuse (residual) bins would be 
charged in all circumstances. Prior to this the replacement of residual bins 
had been provided free of charge if lost or damaged on collection day. The 
purpose of this change was to control spiralling costs. The Council 
continues to replace recycling bins and containers free of charge to 
residents if lost or damaged on the collection day.   
 

7.   Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy (Pages 35 - 60) 
 

 The 13 Kent Councils working together through the Kent Resource 
Partnership (KRP) adopted the first Kent Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (KJMWMS) in 2007.  The strategy was refreshed 
and adopted in 2012 and the KRP has been working over the past year to 
update the strategy further, report C/18/59 seeks Cabinet agreement to 
adopt the refreshed KJMWMS objectives and policies.  This is a common 
report being considered by each of the Kent authorities.  
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 7 March 2019 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Mrs Mary Lawes, 
Michael Lyons, Ian Meyers and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Russell Tillson 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Assistant Director), Kate Clark 

(Committee Services Officer), Fred Miller (Transportation 
Manager) and Jemma West (Senior Committee Services 
Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 

 
 
 

173. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

174. Call-in of Decision number 18/076 -  Informal Co
[...]
erick Miller, Transportation Manager, explained, through a presentation, 
the informal consultation for the proposed Controlled Parking Zone extensions F 
and G.  The presentation is attached to these minutes.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 The informal consultation was taken without Councillors prior knowledge.  
It was confirmed that this was an oversight and that ward councillors 
would be consulted in future.   

 It was felt that response rates to the informal consultation were too low, 
however the results did show typical response rates received.   

 The informal consultation timeline needed to be longer to achieve a 
higher response rate.   

 Mundella School, Blackbull Road, was a concern as staff parking would 
be severely restricted.  It was advised that the east side of Blackbull 
Road would provide adequate parking.   

 Affordability of permits as Zone G extension impacts on a deprived area.   

 Parking problems increase outside the zones timing restrictions.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Claire Jeffrey 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the matter should be referred back to the decision-taker for 
reconsideration of Controlled Parking Zone F and G* extensions informal 
consultation with a request for door to door feedback.   
 
(Voting: For 8, Against 0, Abstentions 0) 
 
*The Chairman, on noting that Controlled Parking Zone G extension was to be 
included, accepted a proposal of this from Councillor Mrs Mary Lawes, 
seconded by himself, whereupon a unanimous vote to include Zone G 
extension into the resolution was noted. 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 12 March 2019 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Ms Janet Holben (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Claire Jeffrey, Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, 
Ian Meyers, Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Gavin Edwards 

(Policy and Improvements Officer), Leigh Hall (Group 
Accountant), Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy 
Manager), Mrs Jess Harman (Community Projects 
Manager), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), 
Jyotsna Leney (Community Services Manager), Sue 
Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Tim Madden 
(Corporate Director - Customer, Support and Specialist 
Services), Sarah Robson (Assistant Director) and 
Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Cabinet Member for 

Housing 
 

 
 

175. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

176. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on12 and 19 February 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

177. Annual Report of Overview and Scrutiny 2018/19 
 
Report OS/18/03 set out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee have completed during 2018/2019. This involved the 
identification of items from the pre-decision scrutiny and monitoring 
financial and performance monitoring information. The committee also 
developed their relationships with partners and contributed to the 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

preparation of responses to consultations on various local matters for 
consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director - Governance, Law & Regulatory 
Services introduced the report and informed members that the report will be 
taken to the Annual Council meeting in May for approval. 
 
Members raised the following issues to be addressed: 
 

 Domestic Bins – confirmation of when this report will come to Committee 
was sought. 

 Fly tipping – this was not shown as part of the annual scrutiny 
programme, therefore clarification will be sought from the relevant 
officers. 

 Play Strategy – this is shown as part of the annual scrutiny programme 
but, as yet, has not been presented to Committee. Clarification as to 
when this will happen will be provided to members once the relevant 
officers have been spoken to. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note report OS/18/03. 
 
(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

178. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2018/19 
 
Report C/18/80 provided an update on the Council’s performance for the 
third quarter of 2018/19, covering 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018. 
The report enables the Council to assess progress against the approved 
key performance indicators for each service area. 
 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be monitored during 2018/19 and 
reported to CLT and members quarterly. 
 
Gavin Edwards, Policy and Improvements Officer presented the report 
informing members that 2 further indicators have been added and these are 
shown at 1.4 in the report. 
 
Members noted the following: 
 
Review of Performance Indicators – this is currently being undertaken with a 
report being presented to Committee in the new financial year.  
 
FOI requests – members asked for further information on numbers of FOI 
requests and this will be provided following the meeting. 
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

 

KPI’s – a definitive list of KPI’s is provided at the end of the financial year but on 
request this will be provided to members as soon as officers have collated the 
information. 
 
Progress report – members are keen to let residents know of the progress being 
made and asked that future reports include how the Council is performing 
against previous years.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note report C/18/80. 
 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

179. General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19 (3rd quarter) 
 
Report C/18/83 provided a projection of the end of year financial positio
[...]
rutiny Committee  
Date:                                 16 April 2019 
Status:                            Non- Key Decision  
Responsible officer:           Andy Blaszkowicz, Assistant Director - 

Environment & Corporate Assets 
Cabinet Member:             Councillor Mrs Ann Berry, Cabinet Member for 

Transport and  Commercial 
 

 
SUBJECT:  RECONSIDERATION OF DECISION No: 18/076 RELATING TO THE 

INFORMAL CONSULTATION ON PROPOSALS TO EXTEND 
CONTROLLED PARKING ZONES F & G 

 
SUMMARY: On 7 March 2019 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the 

call – in of decision number 18/076 relating to the informal consultation 
on proposals to extend controlled parking zones F& G.  The Cabinet 
Member, following the committee’s meeting, reconsidered the matter, 
this report sets out the Cabinet Member’s decision after reconsidering 
the matter. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report OS/18/04. 
2. To note the decision of the Cabinet Member.  

This report will be made 

public on 8 April 2019 

 

 

This Report will be made public on  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 On 21 March 2019 the Cabinet Member for Transport and Commercial 

reconsidered her decision set out in in decision number 18/076 (relating to the 
informal consultation on proposals to extend controlled parking zones F & G) 
following consideration of this committee’s recommendations on the issue.  

 

1.2 This committee, after considering the call – in, on 7 March 2019 
recommended:- 

 
That the matter should be referred back to the decision-taker for 
reconsideration of Controlled Parking Zone F and G extensions informal 
consultation with a request for door to door feedback.     

 
2. DECISION OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
 
2.1 In accordance with the constitution the cabinet member had two options 

namely:- 
1. To reconfirm the decision, or  
2. amend the decision in light of the comments from the committee 

 
2.2  The cabinet member’s decision is set out in decision notice 18 /086 appended      

(1).  The reasons for the decision are shown in the notice. 
 
3. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

 
3.1 No perceived risks 
 
4. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
4.1    Legal Officer’s Comments (AK) 

 
These are set out in report C/18/76 considered by the cabinet member on 
11 February 2019 

  
4.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (RH) 
 

These are set out in report C/18/76 considered by the cabinet member on 
11 February 2019 
 

4.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications  
 
 These are set out in report C/18/76 considered by the cabinet member on 
11 February 2019. 

 
5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting 

 

Page 12



           Report Author, Jemma West, Senior Committee Services Officer 
            Telephone: 01303 853369 
           Email: jemma.west@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
  

 The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  
 
None 
 
Appendix: 
 
Appendix 1 – decision notice 18/086 
 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:jemma.west@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision taken by: Councillor Mrs Ann Berry, Cabinet Member for Transport 

and Commercial 
 

Subject:  RECONSIDERATION OF DECISION NO: 18/076 
RELATING TO THE INFORMAL CONSULTATION ON 
PROPOSALS TO EXTEND CONTROLLED PARKING 
ZONES F & G. 

 

Key decision: No 
 

 

Date decision taken: 21 March 2019 
 

 
On the 7 March 2019 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the call-in of 
decision number 18/076 relating to the informal consultation on proposals to extend 
controlled parking zones F and G.   
 
 
DECISION: 
1. That report C/18/86 be received and noted.. 
2. That the decisions set out in decision notice 18/076 be revised, taking into 

account the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
as follows: 

(a) That the proposed actions for further informal consultation to take 
place in Garden Road and Walton Road be agreed. 

(b) That following further informal consultation and subject to the 
results, the scheme will be subject to formal consultation with 
submission of the TRO (traffic regulation order). 

 
 

Reasons for decision: 
The Cabinet Member for Transport and Commercial was asked to reconsider the 

decisions made taking into account the recommendations of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee.   

 
Alternative Options (if any) 
None 
 
 
Declarations or personal/prejudicial Interests:  
None 
 
 

 

 

    DECISION NUMBER 

  18/086 

Page 15



Background Documents:    
None 
 
 
The decision set out above (as amended if applicable) was made by me and I 
confirm that I have no personal or prejudicial interest in the matter. 
 
 

Signed:          
     Date: 21 March 2019 

 
Councillor Mrs Ann Berry 
Cabinet Member for Transport and Commercial 
 

 

 
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 

 
 

Decision Called-in:   Yes    No  

Call-in  

Date of Review 21 March 2019 

Outcome of Call-in:  Refer Back  Refer to Council  Implement  

 
The Cabinet Member has considered the recommendations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, and amended her decision.  

Authorisation to Implement Decision:                
     Head of Paid Service/Director 
Date:  21 March 2019 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 16



 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report number:  OS/18/05 

 
 

 
 
 
To:                  Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Date:      16 April 2019 
Status:     Non- executive decision 
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director – Governance, Law       

and Regulatory Services 
 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents recommendations for the work programme for the 
overview and scrutiny committee for 2019/20.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below in order to 
agree the annual scrutiny work programme for the Full Council’s approval.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report OS/18/05. 
2. To recommend to Council that the items numbered (5); (7); (9); (10) and 

(14) in appendix 1 to this report form the annual scrutiny work programme 
for 2019-20. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report will be made 
public on 8 April 2019 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



1.  INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  The overview and scrutiny procedure rules require that the work programme 

of the committee be approved at the annual meeting of the council (the 
programme can be a rolling one) as the annual scrutiny programme.  See rule 
7.2 of the overview and scrutiny procedure rules. 

 
1.2  The Committee needs to consider what work programme should be adopted 

as the annual scrutiny programme. This report sets out the recommendations 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee performs all scrutiny functions on 

behalf of the Council. 
 

1.4 The terms of reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are set out 
in Part 7 of the Constitution. 
 

1.5 These rules apply to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and any 
subcommittees, with any necessary changes. 

 
2.        RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
2.1      In formulating the recommendations ideas were sought by:  
 

 advertisement on the website; 

 consulting with the town and parish councils;  

 canvassing the views of Councillors; 

 contacting Corporate and Assistant Directors 

 social media and press release. 
 
2.2      In addition topics were also put forward in other ways, e.g. by committee or by 

referral from council. 
 
2.3 The suggestions that have been received through the above process are 

shown in appendix 1. In addition the quarterly budget monitoring and 
performance reports will be considered by the Committee  
 

2.4  It is for the committee to decide which items should be recommended to full 
council to be 
[...]
 when they are broken 
by Veolia or stolen 

No charge to residents This item is to be 
reviewed at the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 16 April 
2019. 
 

14. Play Strategy   Andrew 
Blaszkowicz, 
Assistant 
Director - 
Environment & 
Corporate 
Assets 

  This item will be 
reviewed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee following 
approval of CLT later 
this year. 
 

15. Lifeline   Andrew 
Blaszkowicz, 
Assistant 
Director - 
Environment & 
Corporate 
Assets 

  Lifeline has recently 
been restructured to 
allow a slightly more 
commercial approach 
and to incorporate 
Emergency Planning 
and business 
continuity. There is no 
need for this to be 
reviewed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as these 
have been resource 
and operational 
decisions. 
 

 

P
age 26

http://sdc-intranet/directory/search.php?user=1146
http://sdc-intranet/directory/search.php?user=1146
http://sdc-intranet/directory/search.php?user=1146
http://sdc-intranet/directory/search.php?user=1146


 

 

          
 

 
 

 
 

Report Number:    OS/18/06 
 
 

 
To:  Overview & Scrutiny Committee      
Date:  16 April 2019 
Status:  Non Key   
Head of service: Roger Walton, Head of Environmental Services  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Stuart Peall, Cabinet Member for the 

Environment 
 
SUBJECT:   DOMESTIC BIN AND CONTAINER CHARGES  
 
SUMMARY: The discretionary fees and charges policy changed in April 2017 in 
that the replacement of refuse (residual) bins would be charged in all 
circumstances. Prior to this the replacement of refuse bins had been provided free 
of charge if lost or damaged on collection day. The purpose of this change was to 
control the spiraling costs of replacements. The Council continues to replace 
recycling bins and containers free of charge to residents if lost or damaged on the 
collection day.   
  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
To receive and note report OS/18/06. 
 
1. BACKGROUND   
 
1.1 The guidelines for the application of discretionary fees and charges for 

wheel
[...]
l’s Head of Environmental Services 

shall have delegated authority to waive some of these charges in certain 
limited circumstances where it may be in the Authority’s interests to do 
so. The cost of such waivers shall remain within budget, and shall take 
place within a framework established following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for the Environment. The framework shall be 
communicated to customer contact staff through appropriate briefings. 

 
November 2016 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/59 

 
 

 
To:  Cabinet     
Date:  19 June 2019 
Status:  Non Key  
Head of service: Roger Walton, Head of Environmental Services  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Stuart Peall, Environment 
 
SUBJECT:  KENT JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY REFRESH 
 
SUMMARY: The 13 Kent Councils working together through the Kent Resource 
Partnership (KRP) adopted the first Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (KJMWMS) in 2007.  The strategy was refreshed and adopted in 2012 
and the KRP has been working over the past year to update the strategy further, 
this report seeks Cabinet agreement to adopt the refreshed KJMWMS objectives 
and policies.  This is a common report being considered by each of the Kent 
authorities.  
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Kent Resource Partnership is a partnership between the 12 District Councils 
and the Kent County Council.  District Councils collect discarded household 
materials in Kent and the County Council deal with what happens to it afterwards.  
Through the Kent Resource Partnership we look at how we can improve waste 
management in Kent, the KJMWMS form the foundations of this work. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. To receive and note report C/18/59. 
2. That Members consider the refreshed KJMWMS objectives and 

policies 2018/19 to 2020/21 as at Appendix 2 and adopt these as being 
the policy for this Council. 

 

This Draft Report will be 
made public on 8 A
[...]
s. 

Page 56



31 

4. Future Thinking 
4.1 The KRP will research activities that will provide an evidence base to enable a more detailed 

review of the KJMWMS from 2021/22 onwards. This would include focus on:- 

 Aligning with key policies such as the EU Circular Economy Package, 25 Year

Environment Plan and the imminent Resource & Waste Strategy. In addition, to

maintain a flexible approach to other potential changes that may come from Extended

Producer Responsibility (EPR) reform, Deposit Return Schemes (DRS), single-use

plastic charges etc.

 Exploring the possibility of extending the partnership and reviewing potential

opportunities for greater cross-boundary working;

 Considering requirements to secure infrastructure to enhance and develop the

network of local resource management and waste facilities. This may include the

development of consistent collection specifications across all councils as a means to

attract future investment and infrastructure.

 Developing other metrics and means to focus on quality and value of resources as

opposed to traditional weight based targets; and

 Target material streams and/or specific sectors in order to identify and implement

management options within a more circular context.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 12/03/2019 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	4 Call-in Report  - Reconsideration of Decision 18/076
	Appendix 1 dn20190321  Number 18.086 CPZ F & G

	5 Annual Scrutiny Programme 2019/20
	Table of items Final Version

	6 Domestic Bins and Container Charges
	7 Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy
	Kent-Joint-Municipal-Waste-Management-strategy-consultation (Appendix 1)...
	11 KJMWMS, Refreshed Policy 18-19 to 20-21 - Appendix 2






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 16 April 2019 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane (Chairman), 

Clive Goddard, Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons, 
Ian Meyers, Russell Tillson and Mrs Rodica Wheeler 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Mrs Claire Jeffrey 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Amandeep 

Khroud (Assistant Director), Sue Lewis (Committee 
Services Officer), Fred Miller (Transportation Manager), 
Mandy Pile (Waste Services Manager) and Andrew Rush 
(Corporate Contracts Manager) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Mrs Ann Berry, Cabinet Member for Transport 

and Commercial and Councillor Stuart Peall, Cabinet 
Member for The Environment 
 

 
 

183. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

184. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 7 and 12 March 2019 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

185. Call-in Report  - Reconsideration of Decision 18/076 
 
Councillor Mrs Ann Berry informed members that on 7 March 2019 the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the call – in of decision number 
18/076 relating to the informal consultation on proposals to extend controlled 
parking zones F& G. 
 
As the Cabinet Member for Transport and Commercial she was asked to 
reconsider the decisions made taking into account the recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as below: 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 April 2019 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

(a)  That the proposed actions for further informal consultation to take 
place in Garden Road and Walton Road be agreed. 

(b)  That following further informal consultation and subject to the 
results, the scheme will be subject to formal consultation with 
submission of the TRO (traffic regulation order).d 

 
Councillor Mrs Berry informed members that dependant on the results of the 
review a decision will be made as to whether to proceed with the formal 
consultation. 
 
Report OS18/04 provided the outcome and actions to be taken. 
 
Fred Miller, Transportation Manager informed members that subsequent 
consultations had taken place in Garden Road and Walton Road by officers 
door knocking but this was not possible in all areas due to staffing availability. 
The Harbour area will remain the same as it is with the rest changing. Members 
were informed that the majority of residents wanted a parking scheme in this 
area, but a further consultation will be done for additional comments to be 
submitted. 
 
Mr Miller explained the application process for a CPZ informing that residents 
can apply by letter and are also encouraged to get a petition signed. It is 
unlikely to put a CPZ in just one road. Once a letter has been received then 
officers seek to ask residents if they are interested in a CPZ through a formal 
consultation. 
 
A request for figures of those residents seeking a parking zone either through a 
letter or petition would be provided to members following the meeting.   
 
Results of the subsequent consultations are now awaited. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Clive Goddard 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler and 
 
Resolved:  
1. To receive and note Report OS/18/04. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 3; Abstentions 1) 
 

186. Annual Scrutiny Programme 2019/20 
 
Report OS/18/05 presented recommendations for the work programme for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2019/20. 
 
Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director presented the report informing members 
that additional items could be added to the annual scrutiny programme should it 
be necessary as it is an evolving document. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 April 2019 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

She informed that the information provided on the table attached to the report 
was through various means as shown in part 2.1 of the report. A review of the 
information provided would be looked into. 
 
Councillor Tillson was disappointed to hear that the item in respect of library 
provision, requested by a number of parish/town councils, had not come 
forward as an item for scrutiny. It was agreed that he would speak with the 
Assistant Director on the issues raised within the completed scoping form and 
following consideration could be added to the annual scrutiny programme. 
 
Following a request from Councillor Mrs Lawes it was agreed that the following 
item be referred to the Assistant Director, Environment & Corporate Assets for 
him to provide the necessary information: 
 
 The number of Council owned garages and those that are vacant. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Mary Lawes 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and  
 
Resolved: To review the amount of graffiti in the district, look at ways of 
prevention and to look at providing a controlled environment that could 
be used for graffiti artists. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Rodica Wheeler 
Seconded by Councillor Miss Susan Carey and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report OS/18/05. 
2.  To recommend to Council that the items numbered (5); (7); (9); (10) 

and (14) in appendix 1 to this report form the annual scrutiny work 
programme for 2019-20. 

 
(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 

187. Domestic Bins and Container Charges 
 
The Council’s discretionary fees and charges policy was amended starting 
in April 2017 that the replacement of refuse (residual) bins would be 
charged in all circumstances. Prior to this the replacement of residual bins 
had been provided free of charge if lost or damaged on collection day. The 
purpose of this change was to control spiralling costs. The Council 
continues to replace recycling bins and containers free of charge to 
residents if lost or damaged on the collection day. 
 
Mandy Pile, Waste Services Manager and Councillor Stuart Peall, Cabinet 
Member for the Environment were in attendance to listen to members concerns 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 April 2019 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

and answer questions, following a request by Folkestone Town Council to 
review its charging of replacement bins.  
 
Members heard that the council is responsible for 40,000 residual bins across 
the district with the majority still fine. To replace all 40,000 it would cost in the 
region of £1.96M, which cannot be supported and could mean an increase to 
council tax. 
 
In the last year 570 bins were replaced by Veolia and 192 were charged for, this 
is a small amount in comparison to the numbers the council is responsible for.  
 
Although it is difficult to prove that some bins have been damaged on collection 
days Veolia will check and replace any it deems have been caused by them. It 
is therefore requested that all incidents of damaged bins are made to them as 
soon as possible following the collection days.  Veolia do try to salvage spare 
parts such as hinges and lids but with designs changing all the time this is not 
always possible. 
 
It was reported that some areas of the district are struggling to continue to 
recycle due to non-replacement bins and residents not being able to afford 
replacement bins. In these circumstances residents are advised to contact the 
council so that an alternative method of recycling can be suggested, such as 
purple bags.  
 
The Cabinet Member informed the Committee that all incidents should be 
reported and if a resident is not happy with the outcome then there is an appeal 
process they can go through. The Council is flexible in the way that it manages 
replacement bins and would assess each issue on its merit. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Peter Gane and 
 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note report OS/18/06. 
2. The Committee believes that the protection and promotion of the 

interests of local residents is paramount. It is the view that the 
present focus upon financial savings in respect of domestic bin and 
container charges fails to meet this requirement. 

3. It calls upon the Cabinet to abandon the current policy of charging 
residents for the replacement of bins where it is clear the damage 
has been caused by the contractors, Veolia. 

4. It further requests that when the time comes to re-negotiate the 
present contract with Veolia the obligation to replace bins damaged 
but the contractor’s staff should rest firmly with Veolia. 

 
(Voting: For 7; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 April 2019 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

188. Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 
 
The 13 Kent Councils working together through the Kent Resource 
Partnership (KRP) adopted the first Kent Joint Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy (KJMWMS) in 2007. The strategy was refreshed 
and adopted in 2012 and the KRP has been working over the past year to 
update the strategy further, report C/18/59 seeks Cabinet agreement to 
adopt the refreshed KJMWMS objectives and policies. This is a common 
report being considered by each of the Kent authorities. 
 
Members paid particular attention to the following: 
 

 Reduction in landfill waste has been significant – the new strategy will 
improve on this and it will encourage residents to continue to do more. 

 Recycling has been a success and is improving all the time. 

 Landlords/flats – officers have tried to work with landlords and will revisit 
again, along with housing in multiple occupation.  
 
Some of the sites do not have the facility or space to provide recycling 
bins, with some not allowing bins in certain areas, an example of this 
problem has arisen along the Leas where agents will not allow bins in 
certain parts of the carpark.  
 
Councillor Peall informed that officers will revisit all these issues and 
continue to work with landlords, flats and agents to find solutions. 

 Global problem – recycling is a global issue which we should all take on 
board. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report C/18/59. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 
 


